
# 12 Mount Olive (6-2) -vs- Catawba (6-5)
2/21/2023 at Salisbury, NC (Newman Park)

 
 

 
 

 

 

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Mount Olive 0 0 4 3 4 0 0 4 0 15 16 0
Catawba 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 7 1

Mount Olive 15

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jack Casbarro 2b 4 4 3 5 1 0 0
    zach Zoltoski ph/2b 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Vito Patierno lf 4 3 2 2 1 1 0
Joshua Jones ss 4 1 1 2 0 0 0
JT Stone 1b 5 0 3 2 0 0 1
Alden Cottle 3b 4 0 1 1 0 1 0
Cooper George rf 4 1 2 0 0 0 2
    Landon Choboy ph/rf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gordon Pihl dh 4 1 1 0 0 1 0
    Davis Halstead ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Case Kermode c 3 3 2 2 2 0 0
Dylan Jeffries cf 4 2 1 1 1 0 0
Carson Hinnant p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Johnny Maynard p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brian Robertson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Carson Gipson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cole Newgaard p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Andrew Ledbetter p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 15 16 15 5 3 4

2B: Jack Casbarro (1); Vito Patierno (1); Joshua Jones (1); JT Stone
(1); Case Kermode (1)
HR: Jack Casbarro (2); Vito Patierno (1); Case Kermode (1); Dylan
Jeffries (1)
SF: Alden Cottle (1)
HBP: Joshua Jones (1)

Catawba 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
C. Bryson 2b 4 0 0 0 0 2 1
    J. Finger 2b 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
D. Driver cf/rf 5 0 1 1 0 1 0
C. Mills 1b 4 0 1 0 1 3 2
L. Rogers dh 5 0 2 0 0 2 1
C. Yates lf 2 1 1 0 1 1 1
    Lingerfelt ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    J. Mitchell lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
J. Price c 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
    P. Hogan c 2 1 0 0 1 1 2
B. Marsh rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    D. Robertson cf 1 1 0 0 2 1 0
H. Jackson 3b 2 1 1 0 1 0 0
    T. Hubbard 3b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
L. Perrell ss 3 1 1 4 0 0 0
R. Street p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    J. Webb p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    C. Gouge p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    R. Fowler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    K. Dollenger p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    C. Drinkard p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    C. Garcia p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    M. Raper p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    M. Gracer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 5 7 5 7 14 8

HR: L. Perrell (1)
CS: C. Mills (1)
HBP: L. Perrell (1)
E: R. Street (1)

Mount Olive IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Carson Hinnant 2.0 3 3 3 1 4 0 0 0 0 9 10 1 1 53
Johnny Maynard 1.0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 1 0 21
Brian Robertson 0.0 0 2 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 14
Carson Gipson (W, 1-0) 4.0 3 0 0 1 5 0 0 1 0 14 16 4 2 62
Cole Newgaard 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 2 12
Andrew Ledbetter 1.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 13
Totals 7 5 5 7 14 0 0 1 0 32 40 6 5 175

Catawba IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
R. Street (L, 0-1) 2.1 4 4 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 10 11 2 3 44
J. Webb 1.1 2 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 6 8 2 1 29
C. Gouge 0.2 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 1 1 14
R. Fowler 0.1 1 2 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 3 1 0 15
K. Dollenger 0.1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 2
C. Drinkard 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 1 16
C. Garcia 1.0 2 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 1 18
M. Raper 1.1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 6 1 2 16
M. Gracer 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 1 2
Totals 16 15 15 5 3 1 0 1 0 39 46 11 10 156



 
Win: Carson Gipson (1-0)
Loss: R. Street (0-1)
HBP: Carson Gipson, M. Raper
PB: None
 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time: 3:06   Attendance: 120   
Game notes:
- Robertson faced 3 batters in the 4th.
- C. Drinkard faced 1 batter in the 7th.
- C. Garcia faced 3 batters in the 8th.



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Mount Olive - Top of 1st UMO CAT
Casbarro grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 0
Patierno struck out swinging (2-2 BKBKS). 0 0
J. Jones grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 0 0

Catawba - Bottom of 1st UMO CAT
C. Bryson struck out looking (3-2 KBFFBFBK). 0 0
D. Driver popped up to ss (2-2 KBKB). 0 0
C. Mills singled to center field (1-0 B). 0 0
L. Rogers struck out swinging (3-2 BBKFFBS). 0 0

Mount Olive - Top of 2nd UMO CAT
JT Stone singled up the middle (1-2 KSBF). 0 0
Cottle lined out to lf (2-2 SFBB). 0 0
C. George grounded into double play ss to 1b (0-1 K); JT Stone out on the play. 0 0

Catawba - Bottom of 2nd UMO CAT
C. Yates singled up the middle (2-2 BKBK). 0 0
J. Price walked (3-1 KBBBB); C. Yates advanced to second. 0 0
B. Marsh struck out looking (1-2 KFBFK). 0 0
H. Jackson reached on a fielder's choice (3-2 BFFFBFB); J. Price out at second 2b unassisted; C. Yates
advanced to third. 0 0
L. Perrell homered to left center, 3 RBI (1-0 B); H. Jackson scored; C. Yates scored. 0 3
C. Bryson struck out swinging (3-2 BBFKBS). 0 3

Mount Olive - Top of 3rd UMO CAT
D. Driver to rf. 0 3
D. Robertson to cf for B. Marsh. 0 3
Pihl singled to center field (1-1 KB). 0 3
Kermode walked (3-2 FFBBBFFB); Pihl advanced to second. 0 3
Kermode advanced to second; Pihl advanced to third on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 0 3
Jeffries flied out to cf (2-2 BBSFFFF). 0 3
Casbarro homered down the rf line, 3 RBI (1-0 B); Kermode scored; Pihl scored. 3 3
Patierno homered to right center, RBI (1-1 BF). 4 3
J. Webb to p for R. Street. 4 3
J. Jones lined out to cf (0-1 K). 4 3
JT Stone singled to right field (2-0 BB). 4 3
Cottle singled to catcher (1-2 KBF); JT Stone advanced to second. 4 3
C. George grounded out to 3b (1-2 BKF). 4 3

Catawba - Bottom of 3rd UMO CAT
Maynard to p for Hinnant. 4 3
D. Driver lined out to cf (1-2 SBFFFF). 4 3
C. Mills walked (3-1 BBKBB). 4 3
C. Mills out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 4 3
L. Rogers singled up the middle (3-1 BKBB). 4 3
C. Yates struck out looking (1-2 KSBK). 4 3

Mount Olive - Top of 4th UMO CAT
P. Hogan to c for J. Price. 4 3
Pihl struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 4 3
Kermode walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 3



Jeffries flied out to cf (0-2 FF). 4 3
Casbarro walked (3-0 BBBB); Kermode advanced to second. 4 3
C. Gouge to p for J. Webb. 4 3
Patierno doubled to left center, RBI (1-2 KFBF); Casbarro advanced to third; Kermode scored. 5 3
J. Jones doubled to left center, 2 RBI (0-0); Patierno scored; Casbarro scored. 7 3
JT Stone flied out to rf (1-0 B). 7 3

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Catawba - Bottom of 4th UMO CAT
Robertson to p for Maynard. 7 3
P. Hogan walked (3-0 BBBB). 7 3
D. Robertson walked (3-1 BKBBB); P. Hogan advanced to second. 7 3
H. Jackson walked (3-1 BKBBB); D. Robertson advanced to second; P. Hogan advanced to third. 7 3
Car. Gipson to p for Robertson. 7 3
L. Perrell hit by pitch, RBI (2-2 BKBFFFFF); H. Jackson advanced to second; D. Robertson advanced to third;
P. Hogan scored. 7 4
C. Bryson flied out to cf (2-2 BKKFB). 7 4
D. Driver reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (0-1 F); L. Perrell out at second 3b to 2b; H. Jackson advanced
to third; D. Robertson scored. 7 5
C. Mills struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBKS). 7 5

Mount Olive - Top of 5th UMO CAT
Cottle grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 7 5
C. George singled up the middle (0-2 KF). 7 5
R. Fowler to p for C. Gouge. 7 5
C. George advanced to second on a wild pitch. 7 5
Pihl flied out to cf (3-1 BBBK). 7 5
Kermode homered to left center, 2 RBI (1-2 KBKF); C. George scored. 9 5
Jeffries walked (3-1 FBBBB). 9 5
K. Dollenger to p for R. Fowler. 9 5
Casbarro homered to left center, 2 RBI (0-0); Jeffries scored. 11 5
Patierno flied out to rf (0-0). 11 5

Catawba - Bottom of 5th UMO CAT
L. Rogers flied out to rf (2-2 BBKF). 11 5
C. Yates walked (3-2 KKBFBBB). 11 5
P. Hogan grounded into double play p to 2b to 1b (0-0); C. Yates out on the play. 11 5

Mount Olive - Top of 6th UMO CAT
C. Drinkard to p for K. Dollenger. 11 5
J. Jones grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBS). 11 5
JT Stone popped up to 3b (1-1 BK). 11 5
Cottle struck out looking (3-2 BBKBSK). 11 5

Catawba - Bottom of 6th UMO CAT
D. Robertson struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 11 5
H. Jackson singled through the left side (1-0 B). 11 5
L. Perrell popped up to 1b (1-1 KB). 11 5
C. Bryson flied out to cf (0-0). 11 5

Mount Olive - Top of 7th UMO CAT
C. George singled to right field (1-1 KB). 11 5
C. Garcia to p for C. Drinkard. 11 5
Pihl grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (2-1 BBK); C. George out on the play. 11 5
Kermode flied out to rf (2-2 BKBKF). 11 5



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Catawba - Bottom of 7th UMO CAT
D. Driver singled to left field (1-0 B). 11 5
C. Mills struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 11 5
L. Rogers singled to left field (0-1 K); D. Driver advanced to second. 11 5
Lingerfelt pinch hit for C. Yates. 11 5
Lingerfelt struck out looking (3-2 BFBFBK). 11 5
P. Hogan struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 11 5

Mount Olive - Top of 8th UMO CAT
J. Finger to 2b for C. Bryson. 11 5
J. Mitchell to lf for Lingerfelt. 11 5
T. Hubbard to 3b for H. Jackson. 11 5
Jeffries homered to left field, RBI. 12 5
Casbarro doubled down the lf line (0-0). 12 5
Patierno walked (3-2 BKBFFBB). 12 5
M. Raper to p for C. Garcia. 12 5
J. Jones hit by pitch (0-1 K); Patierno advanced to second; Casbarro advanced to third. 12 5
JT Stone doubled to center field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); J. Jones advanced to third; Patierno scored; Casbarro
scored. 14 5
Cottle flied out to cf, SF, RBI (2-1 BKB); JT Stone out at third cf to p to 3b; J. Jones scored. 15 5
Choboy pinch hit for C. George. 15 5
Choboy grounded out to 3b (0-0). 15 5

Catawba - Bottom of 8th UMO CAT
Choboy to rf. 15 5
Newgaard to p for Car. Gipson. 15 5
D. Robertson walked (3-1 BBBKB). 15 5
T. Hubbard grounded out to 2b (0-1 K); D. Robertson advanced to second. 15 5
L. Perrell grounded out to ss (0-0); D. Robertson advanced to third. 15 5
J. Finger struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 15 5

Mount Olive - Top of 9th UMO CAT
Halstead pinch hit for Pihl. 15 5
Halstead grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 15 5
Kermode doubled to left field (3-1 FBBB). 15 5
M. Gracer to p for M. Raper. 15 5
Jeffries lined out to 3b (0-0). 15 5
Zoltoski pinch hit for Casbarro. 15 5
Zoltoski grounded out to 3b (0-0). 15 5

Catawba - Bottom of 9th UMO CAT
Zoltoski to 2b. 15 5
Ledbetter to p for Newgaard. 15 5
D. Driver struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 15 5
C. Mills struck out looking (2-2 KBSBK). 15 5
L. Rogers struck out looking (1-2 FSFBK). 15 5


